of land, six thousand three hundred seventy-five dollars for no other purpose than the erection of buildings, three thousand two hundred sixty dollars for no other purpose than the purchase of machinery and equipment, eight thousand seventy-five dollars for no other purpose than the purchase of live stock, one hundred dollars for no other purpose than the purchase of small tools, shovels, forks, chains and picks, three hundred fifteen dollars for no other purpose than the purchase of seed, and six hundred seventy-five dollars for no other purpose than the purchase of hay, oats and other feed.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 23, 1917.

No. 662, A.]

[Published May 25, 1917.

CHAPTER 276

AN ACT to create a new paragraph of subsection (11) of section 20.17 of the statutes, relating to the board of control, and making an appropriation.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. There is added to subsection (11) of section 20.17 of the statutes, a new paragraph to read: (20.17) (11) (c) On May 10, 1917, eight thousand dollars, for the purchase of farm machinery, and live stock.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 21, 1917.

No. 169, A.]

[Published May 25, 1917.

CHAPTER 277

AN ACT to amend subsection (1) of section 62.47 of the statutes, relating to rewards for the destruction of wolves, wildcats, lynxes and foxes.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsection (1) of section 62.47 of the statutes is amended to read: (62.47) (1) Any person who shall kill any wolf cub between the first day of March, and the first day of November next following shall be entitled to a reward of four dollars, or any mature wolf at any time ten dollars, or any wildeat or lynx at any time three dollars, or any fox at any time, two dollars, to be paid by the county wherein said wolf, wildeat,

lynx or fox was killed. By a majority vote at any annual meeting, the county board of any county may increase any of said rewards in said county, but no county shall pay more than six dollars for the killing of any wolf cub as above described. A reward for the killing of any wolf, wildcat, • • lynx or fox shall be paid out of the state treasury equal to that paid by the county.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 23, 1917.

No. 319, A.]

[Published May 26, 1917.

CHAPTER 278

AN ACT to amend section 2514 of the revised statutes of 1878, as amended by chapter 130, of the laws of 1881, and chapter 220, of the laws of 1882, relating to the terms of prisoners to be confined in the house of correction of Milwaukee county.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section 2514 of the revised statutes of 1878, as amended by chapter 130, of the laws of 1881, and chapter 220, of the laws of 1882, is amended to read: Section 2514. All persons convicted in said court who would otherwise be sentenced to be imprisoned at hard labor in the state prison for any term not exceeding • • five years; and all persons convicted in said court in city prosecutions, and in other cases, who would otherwise be sentenced or committed to imprisonment in the county jail, may be sentenced to imprisonment at hard labor in the house of correction of Milwaukee county.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 24, 1917.

No. 483, A.]

Published May 26, 1917.

CHAPTER 279

AN ACT to amend subsection 1 of section 1729a of the statutes, relating to payment of wages by corporations.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsection 1 of section 1729a of the statutes is amended to read: (Section 1729a) 1. Every corporation organized for pecuniary profit engaged in any enterprise or business within the state of Wisconsin, excepting corporations